## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
1			lame	Execution Date			
Joachim CERNY				05/08/2012			
Thomas MEYER				06/11/2012			
Durth RAINER				05/31/2012			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	PHOENIX CON	ТАСТ	GmbH & CO. KG.				
Street Address:	Flachsmarktstrasse 8						
City:	Blomberg						
State/Country:	GERMANY						
Postal Code:	32825						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number							
Application Number: 13428		134288	865				
Application Number:     13428865       CORRESPONDENCE DATA     8000000000000000000000000000000000000							
Fax Number:         (619)696-7124							
Phone: 6196966700			nroog oom		.00		
Phone:       6196966700       8         Email:       ipdocket@gordonrees.com       6         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US       8							
Mail							
Correspondent Name: Gordon & Rees					СН		
Address Line 1:       101 West Broady         Address Line 2:       Laurie A. Axford							
Address Line 4:	San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92101						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			MHUT-1077075				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Brian S. Sun				
Total Attachments: 3 source=RecordationCoverSheetwithAssignment_1077075#page1.tif source=RecordationCoverSheetwithAssignment_1077075#page2.tif source=RecordationCoverSheetwithAssignment_1077075#page3.tif							

7

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET						
PATENTS ONLY						
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.						
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
CERNY, Joachim	Name: PHOENIX CONTACT GmbH & CO. KG					
MEYER, Thomas RAINER, Durth	Internal Address:					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes  No						
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address:					
Execution Date(s) <u>5/08/12; 6/11/12; 5/31/12 respectively</u>						
Assignment Merger						
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Blomberg					
Joint Research Agreement	State: Germany					
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Germany Zip: 32825					
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License						
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No					
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.					
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)					
13/428,865 filed on March 23, 2012; Docket No. MHUT-1077075						
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes XNo					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1					
Name: GORDON & REES LLP	<b>7. Total fee</b> (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40					
Internal Address: Laurie A. Axford						
	$\overline{(\times)}$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Street Address: 101 West Broadway, Suite 2000						
	None required (government interest not affecting title)					
City: San Diego	8. Payment Information					
State: California Zip: 92101						
Phone Number:_619-696-6700						
Docket Number: 619-696-7124	Deposit Account Number _50-1990					
Email Address: ipdocket@gordonrees.com	Authorized User NameGayle F. Katzmann					
9. Signature:	6/12/12-					
Signature	Date					
Brian S. Sun	Total number of pages including cover					
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:					
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450						

PATENT REEL: 028365 FRAME: 0215

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Joachim CERNY, residing at Pyrmonter Strasse 17, 33699 Bielefeld, Germany; Thomas MEYER, residing at Kreuzweg 27, 31868 Ottenstein, Germany and Durth RAINER residing at Bickelberg 2, 32805 Horn-Bad Meinberg, Germany (hereinafter referred to as the assignors), are the owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to inventions relating to SURGE PROTECTOR, which are set forth in the United States Patent Application bearing Serial No. 13/428,865 and filed on March 23, 2012 (hereafter, "the Patent"); and

WHEREAS, PHOENIX CONTACT GmbH & CO. KG., a corporation having its principal place of business at Flachsmarktstrasse 8, 32825 Blomberg, Germany (hereinafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Patent Applications and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, International Patent Application and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all conversions, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and the Patent Application above-mentioned, and that the same is unencumbered and that said assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

\* \* \* \* \*

AND for the same consideration, said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said assignors will, whenever counsel of said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent Application or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for said Letters Patent or Patents or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of said Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to said assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent or Patents of the United States to said assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent or Patents to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

200

Joachim CERNY Assignor Pyrmonter Strasse 17 33699 Bielefeld Germany

Date

Thomas MEYER Assignor Kreuzweg 27 31868 Ottenstein Germany

<u>31 - 05 - 2012</u> Date

Durth RAINER Assignor Bickelberg 2 32805 Horn-Bad Meinberg Germany

MHUT/1077075/11943711v.1